

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.:
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS
REGARDING THE FOOD, DRINK, AND GIFT BAN**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish any Material Dispute of Fact Showing that the Food, Drink, and Gift Ban Violates the Voting Rights Act.	6
A. The provision does not impose any burden.	8
B. Georgia voters have multiple available methods of voting.	9
C. The provision serves important State interests.	10
D. The provision also passes Section 2’s “results test.”	14
II. The Record Further Confirms that the Food, Drink, and Gift Ban Does Not Violate the Fourteenth or Fifteenth Amendments.	14
III. The Record Further Confirms that the Food, Drink, and Gift Ban Does Not Violate the First Amendment	19
IV. The Record Further Confirms that the Food, Drink, and Gift Ban Does Not Violate Disability Laws.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	15
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	11, 15, 16
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	22
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	8
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	12, 13, 22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	19
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	21
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	16, 21
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	12, 16, 19, 22
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 50 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021)	20

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) 20

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.,
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 7, 9, 10

Holloman v. Harland,
 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) 20

Karantsalis v. City of Miami Springs,
 17 F.4th 1316 (11th Cir. 2021) 23

L.E. ex rel. Cavorley v. Superintendent of Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
 55 F.4th 1296 (11th Cir. 2022) 23

League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir.) 15, 17

Lewis v. Zilog, Inc.,
 908 F. Supp. 941 (N.D. Ga. 1995)..... 24

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 21

Medina v. City of Cape Coral,
 72 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (M.D. Fla. 2014) 24

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 10, 11

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 16

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 20

Stewart v. Happy Herman’s Cheshire Bridge, Inc.,
 117 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 1997) 24

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 6

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 22

Todd v. Carstarphen,
 236 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2017)..... 24

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 21

Williams v. Pryor,
 240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001) 18

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301 7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-263 5, 18

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-380 10

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-382 10

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384 10

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385 10

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-409.1 25

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414 2, 4, 18, 25

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-570 11

Regulation

28 C.F.R. § 35.150 24

Other Authorities

Lisa Schur et al.,
*Accessible Democracy: Reducing Voting Obstacles
 for People with Disabilities*, 14 Election L.J. 60, 63 (2015) 25
